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VODG Response to CQC “Consultation on improving how we assess and rate Providers” December 2025

CQC published a consultation on 16 October 2025 seeking views on changes to the way they assess and rate providers in response to several independent reviews of the effectiveness of their frameworks since the introduction of the single assessment framework.
The consultation had been stimulated by the independent review from Dr Penny Dash into operational effectiveness, the independent review by Professor Sir Mike Richards into the assessment framework and the Care Provider Alliance (CPA) review of the single assessment framework to which VODG contributed.
The full consultation and questions were published online here. 
Consultation Question 1
To what extent do you agree that we should publish clear rating characteristics of what care looks like for each rating as part of our new assessment frameworks?
VODG Response: STRONGLY AGREE
Consultation Question 2
To what extent do you agree with our proposed approach to developing assessment frameworks that are specific to each sector?
VODG Response: STRONGLY AGREE
Consultation Question 2a
Do you have any comments or suggestions on how we should develop the sector-specific assessment frameworks?
VODG Response:
As providers of services, our members which are all not-for-profit organisations seek to provide sustainable services of the highest possible quality within the resources available.  We welcome regulation as a means of ensuring that those aims are not undermined by competing with organisations that deliver inferior outcomes and the external scrutiny of inspection as a means of supporting our members to drive up quality.  Clear ratings characteristics are a tool for achieving that aspiration by distinguishing between good and better and ensuring consistency.
In reviewing its assessment methodology, the CQC might consider a review of the leadership and governance of social care providers across the organisation, rather than just at the level of an individual registration. This might make it easier to identify the risk of providers compromising quality and distinguish groups of organisations that continue to prioritise quality despite the financial context we all face.
We strongly support the return of sector-specific inspection.  The accuracy of judgements as well as the credibility of inspectors depend upon a good understanding of the services under inspection.  Our members are frustrated when judged by inspectors who show very little understanding of the ethos, purpose and practice reality of delivering services they are inspecting. 
The importance of having sector specific frameworks is evidenced through the statutory guidance contained in Right Support, Right Care, Right Culture (RSRCRC). For too long there have been negative assumptions about certain types of collective services for people with a learning disability and/or autism. This approach did not achieve parity with other forms of social care provided to people. The guidance negatively labelled some forms of services and prevented a holistic inspection judgement being formed that was grounded in the needs, wishes and experiences of those using the services. We have been pleased to work with CQC in recent months to propose how to remove the negative assumptions about certain types of services and look forward to this being fully concluded.
We strongly encourage you to co-produce the frameworks with organisations currently operating on the sector.  It is important that the frameworks reflect an understanding of providing the services not just the ease of inspection and judgement.  The frameworks should also be concise.
Consultation Question 3
To what extent do you agree with our proposed approach to making our assessment frameworks clearer and removing areas of potential duplication?
VODG Response: AGREE
Consultation Question 3a
Do you have any comments on the content of our current single assessment framework, or suggestions for how we should make our assessment frameworks simpler and clearer?
VODG Response:
We welcome the proposal.  We agree that the language should be easy to understand for everyone who uses them.  This includes not only providers’ nominated individuals and registered managers but also the staff involved in direct delivery of services, the inspectors themselves, commissioners of services and the people we support and their networks.  In 2025, English is not the first language of many of those individuals, and some depend on easy read or at least plain English to ensure that the intentions and expectations are clear.  The frameworks should be free of jargon and make sense to people from social care as well as health backgrounds and to people without a background in care systems.  Some of the services CQC inspect are delivered by people with a great deal of skill and expertise in providing good quality care and support whose expertise is not so great at describing and evidencing those strengths to your inspectors.  It is important that CQC staff can recognise good and bad practice without putting the onus on providers to set it out for you.  85% of social care providers are SMEs without large infrastructures of quality assessment staff.  CQC materials must make sense to this majority of providers.  Our members seek greater consistency, and a clear understanding of what staff are inspecting.
In reviewing duplication, we ask CQC to do more in how it works with other regulators both to avoid unnecessary duplication but also in the judicious use of collective statutory powers. The links within and between, for example, Ofsted are important to many of our members, and an important step forward for CQC and others is to work towards best endeavours in integrating approaches between regulators. 
As members of the Care Provider Alliance, we have contributed to your review of the SAF.  We support the recommendations of those reports.  We seek a greater focus on the priorities of social care, de-duplication of the existing questions, a focus on the things which matter to the people we support, clarity over what is being inspected and a renewed focus on supporting providers to deliver good services and improve.  Our members are concerned about the backlog of inspections and consequent prevalence of competitors who have never been inspected, including reincarnations of organisations with adverse previous findings.  This is exacerbated by the delay in publication of reports after inspections and the extent to which reports differ from feedback at the time of inspection.  Some members are concerned that the long intervals between inspections mean that disputed findings remain on record without the opportunity for an updated opinion and similarly that recognising and building upon improvement in services is obstructed when the official record reflects only a historical position.

Consultation Question 4
To what extent do you agree that we should award ratings directly at key question level with reference to rating characteristics?
VODG Response: STRONGLY AGREE
Consultation Question 4a
Do you have any comments or suggestions on our proposed approach to awarding ratings?
VODG Response:
We welcome the move away from crude scoring-based judgements.  Whilst we fully support evidence-based findings, weighted for significance and impact, we have greater faith in the informed professional judgement of a good inspector than the inflexible mathematically determined formula created by administrators who have not visited the service.  We agree that the system to be replaced was too complex, inaccurate and damaging.  We urge CQC to review the impact of historical judgements which remain on your website including those which are the most recent judgement of some services that may be frustrated by your lack of capacity to re-inspect.
We support the proposal to award ratings at key question level with reference to the rating characteristics but recognise the importance of those ratings characteristics being clear, concise, unambiguous, in plain English and relevant to the type of service being judged.
We cannot fully agree with the assertion in your consultation that “Ratings are based on the judgements of experienced, expert inspectors about whether services are safe, effective, caring, responsive to people’s needs and well-led.”  It has been a problem for some of our members that inspections have been carried out by inspectors without expertise in the specialism they are inspecting.  We welcome the return to specialist teams but encourage CQC to go further in this regard.  Your inspections should be conducted by inspectors with specific sub-sector expertise in the type of services under review.  This means, for example, inspectors with experience and knowledge of learning disability services in the most influential roles within inspections of learning disability services.
As part of the CPA review, we polled our members on their views of single word judgement.  Whilst we recognise that this system is valued by the public, some providers and other partners, the simplicity of that system is also its weakness.  Following tragic events, OFSTED came to recognise the dangers of single word judgements and are moving away from that approach.  The CPA survey found that approximately half of respondent providers supported the system and half did not.  We would suggest that the inconclusiveness of that finding is evidence that the system on its own is not effective.  We would encourage CQC to support its use of ratings with more nuanced descriptions of its findings in clear concise language that makes sense to people using services or considering doing so.
Consultation Question 5
Do you have any comments or suggestions for how we should support our inspection teams to deliver expert inspections, impactful reports and strong relationships with providers?
VODG Response:
We welcome the return to specialist inspection teams under specialist chief inspectors.  We hope to see tangible evidence of your consideration of ‘the impact of your work on the providers that you regulate, including the wellbeing of their staff’.  We encourage CQC to adopt a significant reset to relationships with providers and the development of trust and a joint endeavour to improve regulation and quality. We would welcome the restoration of lead inspector roles and the development of continuing relationships between inspection teams and the providers they inspect.
Associated with this is the need for clear timely communication and consistency of inspection, which comes through training and supervision of your workforce.  There is lots of patchiness across the country which erodes trust, increases frustration and creates a ‘them and us’ climate which is unhelpful.  We share a common goal of ensuring good and better care and support which is more likely to be achieved with mutual respect and honest communication.
Our members report lots of challenges in communicating with the Commission.  The ending of lead inspector roles is seen as a significant contributor to these difficulties.  We want a positive mutually respectful relationship between providers and inspectors, and the development of understanding is an important priority.  This requires a cultural change which goes beyond rewriting procedures and forms.
The proposal to co-design a new approach to inspection reports is welcome.  The existing reports rely heavily upon boilerplate text which sounds like the considered specific opinion of an inspector to readers of reports who do not read lots of inspection reports – those who do recognise them as cut and paste phrases.  The proposals throughout this section of your proposal are positive intentions and we encourage you to co-produce the documents to ensure the intended outcome is achieved and recognised as such by providers.
Despite reports by CQC inspectors and managers, our members feel they are not well enough linked into your local authority assessments.  It is immensely frustrating for inspectors to flag concerns which directly arise from restrictive commissioning practices and funding and not to see the same accountability directed at the commissioners who create the situations. We question the extent to which CQC meaningfully outreach to providers when undertaking local authority assessments. For national charities and groups, it is important this is done at both a local and a national level. 
Consultation Question 6
To what extent do you agree with the approach to following up assessments and the principles for updating rating judgements?
VODG Response: AGREE
Consultation Question 6a
Do you have any comments on our proposed approach?
VODG Response:
A return to full regular inspections is to be welcomed.  It remains a concern that new providers can build a business over several years before their first inspection and that ratings on the CQC website reflect inspections of existing services that are long out of date.  
Since the Care Standards Act 2000 replaced local authority inspection units with the National Care Standards Commission (later CSCI, then CQC since 2009), the frequency of inspection has reduced from two visits per year (residential) and one (home care) in the 2003 regulations to the current proposed routine “3-5 year cycle”.
Over time there has been a substantial reduction in the frequency of inspection and in particular the opportunity to request reinspection and this reduction has not been reflected in the level of fees charged to providers for the reduced level of service.
We have noticed a pattern of increasing local authority audits in recent years. In part this could be due the lack of confidence in the regulator, and we could therefore see this activity decline as CQC resets. Today however there is long-standing frustration about the duplication of activities between CQC and local authority inspection teams.  We fully understand the duties on both the regulator and public sector commissioners, but the duplication is pulling resources away from front line care and support.
It would be helpful for the CQC to lead the process of streamlining and reducing duplication between CQC and local authority assessments. This might include (1) establishing data sharing processes to enable intelligence to be shared between CQC, local authority and health commissioners, as well as the wider regulators our members are regulated by such as Ofsted and the Charity Commission and (2) addressing IT access issues within CQC systems.
We fully agree that new outcome judgements should not be affected by outdated legacy findings from years ago.  We welcome the proposal to return and speak with the registered manager if they are not available on the day of an unannounced inspection and encourage CQC to specify this as a meaningful and time appropriate commitment. There is a risk that this programme of reform continues to slow down urgent action elsewhere.
We ask the Commission to prioritise revisiting services which have been rated “Requires Improvement” for a long time.  Some of these locations have faced significant financial and operational issues for far too long because of the CQC’s capacity and distraction elsewhere. It has also led, in our experience, to local authorities duplicating audits and visits because of a lack of confidence in CQC. We have seen this in services that represent national centres of excellence and will have a pool of nationwide commissioners, not just those from with the authority where the service is based.
Consultation Question 7a
To what extent would you support CQC in re-introducing an overall quality rating for NHS trusts and trust-level ratings of all 5 key questions?
VODG Response: I DON’T KNOW
Consultation Question 7b
To what extent would you support CQC in no longer aggregating key question ratings to produce an overall rating for an individual hospital location?
VODG Response: PARTLY SUPPORT
Consultation Question 7c
Do you have any comments to support your views, or suggestions for how we should award ratings for NHS trusts and independent hospitals?
VODG Response:
We did not comment on question 7a as our membership does not include NHS Trusts.
Whilst the approach described in this section of the consultation may be appropriate for NHS Trusts and independent general hospitals, small assessment and treatment type hospitals should be inspected and rated on a similar basis to community facilities.
Successive government initiatives aimed at reducing the number of people with a learning disability or autism in inappropriate hospital settings have failed to address the recognised problem.  It would be unhelpful to exclude those services from the inspection and rating regimes of community services.
Consultation Question 8
We'd like to hear what you think about the opportunities and risks to improving equality and human rights in our proposals. Do you think our proposals will affect some groups of people more than others (for example, those with a protected equality characteristic such as disabled people, older people, or people from different ethnic backgrounds)?
Please tell us if the impact on people would be positive or negative, and how we could reduce any negative effects.
VODG Response:
The vast majority of services CQC inspect provide for people with protected characteristics.  Those people require reasonable adjustments to experience the best outcomes from public services and the same applies to the inspectorate.  It is important that CQC staff are skilled in communicating with and understanding the preferred communication styles of the people using these services.  The restoration of specialist inspection teams is an important step in this direction.
Consultation Question 9
Do you have any other comments on our work, things we should consider, or suggestions for how we could improve?
VODG Response:
There is huge potential for the Independent Commission on Adult Social Care to use the insight and data it gathers through service and LA inspections to inform system change, influence commissioning and become a strategic force for care quality improvement.  This has been largely hidden by the transactional nature of your inspection programme. The CQC’s system role is critical as we move to neighbourhood health systems, towards a national care service and implementation of the shifts set out for the NHS.
It would be prudent for CQC to ensure there is sufficient scope in its assessment approach to enable a strong focus on commissioning activities, fee settings and uplifts and provider engagement as a means for the regulator to support improvements. Some local authorities are using contractual terms that allow them to unilaterally hold or extend providers into loss making contracts.
We acknowledge that CQC may not have a view on a particular fee rate, but the reasoning and rationale that authorities provide to CQC about their approach to rates are worthy of regulatory oversight.  For example, how are local authorities discharging their statutory duties to manage the market and/or commission the local workforce when offering a 0% fee uplift or when there is an 86% variation in hourly rates for supported living in one local authority versus another? This seems to be an area that CQC have chosen to duck in recent years, and as it takes stock, it important for the regulator to adopt a more robust and proportionate approach to its methodology. 
Our members are particularly susceptible to these trends as services for adults with disabilities tend to be longer term arrangements than in service for older people and more susceptible to the erosion of funding over time without corresponding changes in need or expectation.
In some areas, we see a domination of the procurement function over commissioning duties in local authorities.  Unless CQC inspection of local authorities addresses these practices our members efforts to o quality will be undermined by a race to the floor.
We redraw CQC’s attention to our recent correspondence making representations about Right Support, Right Care, Right Culture
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